

Nos. 19-1091 (L), 19-1094

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

COMMON CAUSE, *ET AL.*, *Plaintiffs–Appellees–Cross-Appellants*,

v.

DAVID R. LEWIS, *ET AL.*, *Defendants–Appellants–Cross-Appellees*,

and

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, *ET AL.*, *Defendants–Appellees*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina
Case No. 5:18-cv-00589 (Hon. Louise W. Flanagan)

**PLAINTIFFS’-APPELLEES’
MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL OF
LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Edwin M. Speas, Jr.
Caroline P. Mackie
POYNER SPRUILL LLP
P.O. Box 1801
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 783-6400
espeas@poynerspruill.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

R. Stanton Jones
David P. Gersch
Elisabeth S. Theodore
Daniel F. Jacobson
William C. Perdue
Sara Murphy D’Amico
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
stanton.jones@arnoldporter.com

*Counsel for Common Cause and
Individual Plaintiffs*

Marc E. Elias
Aria C. Branch
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 13th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 654-6200
melias@perkinscoie.com

Abha Khanna
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue
Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
(206) 359-8000
akhanna@perkinscoie.com

*Counsel for Common Cause and
Individual Plaintiffs*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. This Appeal Can Have No Practical Effect Because Legislative Defendants Have Enacted New Redistricting Plans That Are Being Used for the 2020 Elections	7
II. The State Court’s Final Judgment Must Receive Full Faith and Credit	9
III. The State Court’s Holding That There is No Conflict with Federal Law is Law of the Case	13
IV. Legislative Defendants Are No Longer “Refusing” to Enact New Redistricting Plans That Comply with State Law.....	15
V. The Court Should Dismiss without Vacating the Opinion Below	17
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	7
<i>Baines v. City of Danville, Va.</i> , 357 F.2d 756 (4th Cir. 1966)	16
<i>Bryan v. BellSouth Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2007)	10, 11
<i>California v. Clay</i> , 709 F. App’x 466 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Carlson v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 856 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>City of Greenwood, Miss v. Peacock</i> , 384 U.S. 808 (1966).....	16
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , 2019 WL 4569584 (N.C. Super. Sept. 3, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i>	2, 5, 13
<i>Dudley-Barton v. Serv. Corp. Int’l</i> , 653 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Everett v. Pitt Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 788 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Front Royal & Warren Cty. Indus. Park Corp. v. Town of Front Royal, Va.</i> , 135 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Jones v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 301 F. App’x 276 (4th Cir. 2008).....	15

<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	2
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003)	7, 17
<i>Nevada v. Hobson</i> , 934 F.2d 324, 1991 WL 92320 (9th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Norfolk S. Ry Co. v. City Of Alexandria</i> , 608 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2010)	7, 9
<i>Reynolds v. Am. Nat’l Red Cross</i> , 701 F.3d 143 (4th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 779 (E.D.N.C. 2001)	9, 10
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002)	9
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , No. 02-01041, ECF No. 64 (4th Cir. May 16, 2001).....	9
<i>Sykes v. Texas Air Corp.</i> , 834 F.2d 488 (5th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>TFWS, Inc. v. Franchot</i> , 572 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>United States v. Aramony</i> , 166 F.3d 655 (4th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Virginia v. Banks</i> , 498 F. App’x 229 (4th Cir. 2012)	12
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1443(2)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1738	11
